



Date Bid Posted: 2/6/2014
Date Bid Opened: 3/12/2014
Bid Submittals: 2
Declinations: 1

Bid No. V1197409B1
COMMUTER COACHES, 45- FOOT
Agency: Transit Division
Purchasing Agent: Christine Calhoun

Tabulation of Bids				EPV Corporation 2309 Nevada Blvd. Charlotte, NC 28273		Motor Coach Industries, Inc. 200 East Oakton Street Des Plaines, IL 60018		NABI Bus, LLC 106 National Drive Anniston, AL 36207	
Item	Commodity Code Description	Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price
Group 1: Commuter Coach, Spare Components, Training, Manuals, Inspection Travel, Year One (Initial Term)									
1	Commuter Coach (Single Door), 45-Foot (approximately), High Floor, Diesel Powered.	5	EA	\$548,582.00	\$2,742,910.00	\$619,432.00	\$3,097,160.00	No Bid	-
Optional Items: Year One									
2	Bus Inspection Travel	1	EA	\$8,400.00	\$8,400.00	\$14,000.00	\$14,000.00		
3	Technical Upgrades Contingency	1	ALL		\$192,802.50		\$192,802.50		
Spare Components									
4	Complete Power Plant	1	EA	\$ 111,677.00	\$111,677.00	\$ 83,324.68	\$83,324.68		
5	Transmission	1	EA	\$ 22,997.00	\$22,997.00	\$ 23,442.98	\$23,442.98		
6	Starter	1	EA	\$ 385.00	\$385.00	\$ 609.72	\$609.72		
7	Complete Wheel/Chair Lift Assembly	1	EA	\$ 13,831.00	\$13,831.00	\$ 19,312.50	\$19,312.50		
8	Complete (3 Piece) Destination Sign System	1	EA	\$ 6,369.00	\$6,369.00	\$ 11,362.50	\$11,362.50		
9	Complete Driver Seat Assembly	1	EA	\$ 2,496.00	\$2,496.00	\$ 3,841.73	\$3,841.73		
10	Complete Radiator/Cooling System	1	EA	\$ 13,325.00	\$13,325.00	\$ 22,911.43	\$22,911.43		
11	RH Windshield	2	EA	\$ 210.00	\$420.00	\$ 262.16	\$524.32		
12	LH Windshield	2	EA	\$ 210.00	\$420.00	\$ 265.91	\$531.82		
13	HVAC Drive Motor (Generator)	2	EA	\$ 4,290.00	\$8,580.00	\$ 13,142.27	\$26,284.54		
14	HVAC Inverter	2	EA	\$ -	\$0.00	NOT AVAILABLE	-		
15	Complete Set of Body Glass	1	EA	\$ 8,013.00	\$8,013.00	\$ 31,487.63	\$31,487.63		
16	Front Body Cap (minus Windshield)	1	EA	\$ 4,144.00	\$4,144.00	\$ 3,773.81	\$3,773.81		
17	Complete set of Entrance Doors	1	EA	\$ 6,497.00	\$6,497.00	\$ 14,973.94	\$14,973.94		
18	GFI Odyssey Farebox	1	EA	\$ 5,850.00	\$5,850.00	NOT REQUIRED	-		
19	Central Log On Unit	1	EA	\$ 1,463.00	\$1,463.00	\$5,720.00	\$5,720.00		
20	Toughbook Shop Laptop Computer	3	EA	\$ 13,331.00	\$39,993.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$10,800.00		
21	Camera Hard Drive	1	EA	\$ 800.00	\$800.00	\$ 6,376.00	\$6,376.00		
22	Outside Body Camera	5	EA	\$ 1,032.00	\$5,160.00	\$ 488.00	\$2,440.00		
Training									
23	Train the Trainer (Operations)	16	HR	\$ 95.00	\$1,520.00	\$ 187.50	\$3,000.00		
24	Optional Technical Training	240	HR	\$ 95.00	\$22,800.00	\$ 187.50	\$45,000.00		
25	Power Plant Training by Component Manufacturer	40	HR	\$ 95.00	\$3,800.00	\$ 375.00	\$15,000.00		
26	Fuel System Training by Component Manufacturer	16	HR	\$ 95.00	\$1,520.00	\$ 187.50	\$3,000.00		
27	HVAC System Training by Component Manufacturer	40	HR	\$ 95.00	\$3,800.00	\$ 187.50	\$7,500.00		
28	Body, Chassis, Suspension, Door, Axles, Tires	24	HR	\$ 95.00	\$2,280.00	\$ 187.50	\$4,500.00		
29	Electrical/Electronics	40	HR	\$ 95.00	\$3,800.00	\$ 187.50	\$7,500.00		
30	Brake System	48	HR	\$ 95.00	\$4,560.00	\$ 187.50	\$9,000.00		
31	Wheelchair Lift	8	HR	\$ 95.00	\$760.00	\$ 187.50	\$1,500.00		
32	Destination Signs	8	HR	\$ 95.00	\$760.00	\$ 187.50	\$1,500.00		
33	OEM Facility Training/Engine (2 Students/5day)	2	EA	\$ 7,600.00	\$15,200.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$12,000.00		
34	OEM Facility Training/Farebox (2 Students/5day)	2	EA	\$ 7,600.00	\$15,200.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$8,000.00		
35	OEM Facility Training/Trans. (2 Students/5 day)	2	EA	\$ 7,600.00	\$15,200.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$12,000.00		
36	CD ROM of All Lesson Plans	4	EA	\$ 400.00	\$1,600.00	\$ 50.00	\$200.00		
Manuals									



Date Bid Posted: 2/6/2014
Date Bid Opened: 3/12/2014
Bid Submittals: 2
Declinations: 1

Bid No. V1197409B1
COMMUTER COACHES, 45- FOOT
Agency: Transit Division
Purchasing Agent: Christine Calhoun

Tabulation of Bids				EPV Corporation 2309 Nevada Blvd. Charlotte, NC 28273		Motor Coach Industries, Inc. 200 East Oakton Street Des Plaines, IL 60018		NABI Bus, LLC 106 National Drive Anniston, AL 36207	
Item	Commodity Code Description	Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price
37	Vehicle Service/Maintenance Manuals	5	EA	\$ 350.00	\$1,750.00	\$ 611.00	\$3,055.00		
38	Shop Level Engine Repair Manual	5	EA	\$ 350.00	\$1,750.00	\$ 569.00	\$2,845.00		
39	Shop Level Transmission Repair Manual	5	EA	\$ 350.00	\$1,750.00	\$ 353.00	\$1,765.00		
40	As Built Electrical Schematics	5	EA	\$ 450.00	\$2,250.00	\$ 400.00	\$2,000.00		
41	As Built Electronic Schematics	5	EA	\$ 300.00	\$1,500.00		\$2,000.00		
42	As Built Air System Schematics	5	EA	\$ 150.00	\$750.00	NOT AVAILABLE	-		
43	As Built Parts Manuals	5	EA	\$ 400.00	\$2,000.00	\$ 62.00	\$310.00		
44	Parts Cross Reference Manuals	5	EA	\$ 600.00	\$3,000.00	NOT AVAILABLE	-		
45	OEM Engine Manual	5	EA	\$ 100.00	\$500.00	\$ 438.20	\$2,191.00		
46	OEM Transmission Manual	5	EA	\$ 100.00	\$500.00	\$ 271.16	\$1,355.80		
47	OEM Destination Sign Manual	5	EA	\$ 100.00	\$500.00	NO CHARGE	\$0.00		
48	OEM Wheelchair Lift Manual	5	EA	\$ 100.00	\$500.00	NO CHARGE	\$0.00		
49	OEM HVAC Manual	5	EA	\$ 100.00	\$500.00	NO CHARGE	\$0.00		
51	Flat Rate Manual to Cover Each Element of Vehicle Maintenance	5	EA	\$ 500.00	\$2,500.00	NOT AVAILABLE	-		
52	As Built Operator Hand Book	10	EA	\$ 200.00	\$2,000.00	\$ 10.00	\$100.00		
53	All Manuals Noted Above On a CD	5	EA	\$ 800.00	\$4,000.00	\$ 10.00	\$50.00		
Total - Year One (Base Coach Plus Optional Items)					\$3,315,082.50		\$3,717,051.90		
Year Two (Optional Renewal Term)									
54	Commuter Coach (Single Door), 45-Foot (approximately), High Floor, Diesel Powered.	9	EA	\$564,760.00	\$5,082,840.00 (A)	\$638,138.00	\$5,743,242.00 (A)		
Optional Items:									
55	Bus Inspection Travel	1	EA	\$8,650.00	\$8,650.00 (A)	\$1,442.00	\$1,442.00 (A)		
56	Technical Upgrades Contingency	1	ALL		\$192,802.50		\$192,802.50		
Spare Components									
57	Complete Power Plant	1	EA	\$ 115,027.00	\$115,027.00	\$ 85,824.00	\$85,824.00		
58	Transmission	1	EA	\$ 23,687.00	\$23,687.00	\$ 24,146.27	\$24,146.27		
59	Starter	2	EA	\$ 397.00	\$794.00	\$ 628.00	\$1,256.00		
60	Complete WheelChair Lift Assembly	1	EA	\$ 14,246.00	\$14,246.00	\$ 19,891.00	\$19,891.00		
61	Complete (3 Piece) Destination Sign System	1	EA	\$ 6,560.00	\$6,560.00	\$ 11,703.40	\$11,703.40		
62	Complete Driver Seat Assembly	1	EA	\$ 2,571.00	\$2,571.00	\$ 3,957.00	\$3,957.00		
63	Complete Radiator/Cooling System	1	EA	\$ 13,725.00	\$13,725.00	\$ 23,599.80	\$23,599.80		
64	RH Windshield	2	EA	\$ 216.00	\$432.00	\$ 271.00	\$542.00		
65	LH Windshield	2	EA	\$ 216.00	\$432.00	\$ 274.00	\$548.00		
66	HVAC Drive Motor (Generator)	2	EA	\$ 4,419.00	\$8,838.00	\$ 13,537.00	\$27,074.00		
67	HVAC Inverter	2	EA	\$ -	\$0.00	NOT AVAILABLE	-		
68	Complete Set of Body Glass	1	EA	\$ 8,253.00	\$8,253.00	\$ 32,433.00	\$32,433.00		
69	Front Body Cap (minus Windshield)	1	EA	\$ 4,268.00	\$4,268.00	\$ 3,887.00	\$3,887.00		
70	Complete set of Entrance Doors	1	EA	\$ 6,692.00	\$6,692.00	\$ 15,423.00	\$15,423.00		
71	GFI Odyssey Farebox	1	EA	\$ 6,026.00	\$6,026.00	NOT AVAILABLE	-		
72	Central Log On Unit	1	EA	\$ 1,507.00	\$1,507.00	\$ 5,891.60	\$5,891.60		
73	Toughbook Shop Laptop Computer	3	EA	\$ 13,731.00	\$41,193.00	\$ 3,708.00	\$11,124.00		
74	Camera Hard Drive	1	EA	\$ 824.00	\$824.00	\$ 6,568.00	\$6,568.00		
75	Outside Body Camera	5	EA	\$ 1,063.00	\$5,315.00	\$ 502.00	\$2,510.00		



Date Bid Posted: 2/6/2014
Date Bid Opened: 3/12/2014
Bid Submittals: 2
Declinations: 1

Bid No. V1197409B1
COMMUTER COACHES, 45- FOOT
Agency: Transit Division
Purchasing Agent: Christine Calhoun

Tabulation of Bids				EPV Corporation 2309 Nevada Blvd. Charlotte, NC 28273		Motor Coach Industries, Inc. 200 East Oakton Street Des Plaines, IL 60018		NABI Bus, LLC 106 National Drive Anniston, AL 36207	
Item	Commodity Code Description	Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price
Training									
76	Train the Trainer (Operations)	16	HR	\$ 95.00	\$1,520.00	\$ 193.00	\$3,088.00		
77	Optional Technical Training	240	HR	\$ 95.00	\$22,800.00	\$ 193.00	\$46,320.00		
78	Power Plant Training by Component Manufacturer	40	HR	\$ 95.00	\$3,800.00	\$ 386.25	\$15,450.00		
79	Fuel System Training by Component Manufacturer	16	HR	\$ 95.00	\$1,520.00	\$ 193.00	\$3,088.00		
80	HVAC System Training by Component Manufacturer	40	HR	\$ 95.00	\$3,800.00	\$ 193.00	\$7,720.00		
81	Body, Chassis, Suspension, Door, Axles, Tires	24	HR	\$ 95.00	\$2,280.00	\$ 193.00	\$4,632.00		
82	Electrical/Electronics	40	HR	\$ 95.00	\$3,800.00	\$ 193.00	\$7,720.00		
83	Brake System	48	HR	\$ 95.00	\$4,560.00	\$ 193.00	\$9,264.00		
84	Wheelchair Lift	8	HR	\$ 95.00	\$760.00	\$ 193.00	\$1,544.00		
85	Destination Signs	8	HR	\$ 95.00	\$760.00	\$ 193.00	\$1,544.00		
86	OEM Facility Training/Engine (2 Students/5day)	2	EA	\$ 7,800.00	\$15,600.00	\$ 6,180.00	\$12,360.00		
87	OEM Facility Training/Farebox (2 Students/5day)	2	EA	\$ 7,800.00	\$15,600.00	\$ 4,120.00	\$8,240.00		
88	OEM Facility Training/Trans. (2 Students/5 day)	2	EA	\$ 7,800.00	\$15,600.00	\$ 6,180.00	\$12,360.00		
89	CD ROM of All Lesson Plans	4	EA	\$ 400.00	\$1,600.00	\$ 51.50	\$206.00		
Manuals									
90	Vehicle Service/Maintenance Manuals	5	EA	\$ 350.00	\$1,750.00	\$ 630.00	\$3,150.00		
91	Shop Level Engine Repair Manual	5	EA	\$ 350.00	\$1,750.00	\$ 587.00	\$2,935.00		
92	Shop Level Transmission Repair Manual	5	EA	\$ 350.00	\$1,750.00	\$ 364.00	\$1,820.00		
93	As Built Electrical Schematics	5	EA	\$ 450.00	\$2,250.00	\$ 412.00	\$2,060.00		
94	As Built Electronic Schematics	5	EA	\$ 300.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 412.00	\$2,060.00		
95	As Built Air System Schematics	5	EA	\$ 150.00	\$750.00	NOT AVAILABLE	-		
96	As Built Parts Manuals	5	EA	\$ 400.00	\$2,000.00	\$ 64.00	\$320.00		
97	Parts Cross Reference Manuals	5	EA	\$ 600.00	\$3,000.00	NOT AVAILABLE	-		
98	OEM Engine Manual	5	EA	\$ 100.00	\$500.00	\$ 452.00	\$2,260.00		
99	OEM Transmission Manual	5	EA	\$ 100.00	\$500.00	\$ 280.00	\$1,400.00		
100	OEM Destination Sign Manual	5	EA	\$ 100.00	\$500.00	NO CHARGE	\$ -		
101	OEM Wheelchair Lift Manual	5	EA	\$ 100.00	\$500.00	NO CHARGE	\$ -		
102	OEM HVAC Manual	5	EA	\$ 100.00	\$500.00	NO CHARGE	\$ -		
104	Flat Rate Manual to Cover Each Element of Vehicle Maintenance	5	EA	\$ 500.00	\$2,500.00	NOT AVAILABLE	-		
105	As Built Operator Hand Book	10	EA	\$ 200.00	\$2,000.00	\$ 10.00	\$100.00		
106	All Manuals Noted Above On a CD	5	EA	\$ 800.00	\$4,000.00	\$ 10.00	\$50.00		
Total - Year Two (Base Coach Plus Optional Items)					\$5,664,432.50		\$6,363,555.57		
Two-Year Potential Contract Amount (Base Coach Plus Options)					\$8,979,515.00 (A)		\$10,080,607.47 (A)		

AWD

REJ

(A) Corrections in Additions/Extensions for bid tabulation purposes

AWD = Recommendation for Award

REJ = Rejected; non-responsive to specifications

Prepared By: Suzanne Gabel, 3/14/14
Revised by: Christine Calhoun, 03/15/14